18

4. HY15 Financial Results

19

Income Statement
Underlying earnings ahead of Prospectus forecasts; significant benefits derived from currency movements

Notes:

1) Adjustments to reflect the expenses arising from the recognition of leave balances, establishment of long-term incentive plan balances, and the IPO, offset by the

recognition of deferred tax balances .

2) Pre-reconstruction earnings of S&F Law which are not consolidated in the Statutory Income Statement, net of S&F Law pre-reconstruction distributions received.

3) Adjustments to reflect the incremental effect on principals' remuneration and public company costs of the restructuring, and the tax profile post-reconstruction.

4) Estimated net benefit derived from movement in foreign exchange rates compared to prospectus forecast rates.

Year ended
30 June 2015 Statutory

Income
Statement

Restructuring
& IPO

Adjustments 1)

S&F Law pre
Restructuring

Income 2)

Other
Pro forma

Adjustments 3)

Pro forma
Earnings

FY15

Pro forma
Earnings

FY14

Foreign
Exchange
Effects 4)

Pro forma
(Constant
Currency)
Earnings

Prospectus
Pro forma
Full Year
Forecast

$'m

Total revenue 93.9 0.7 94.6 79.2 (7.8) 86.8 82.8

Compensation (27.0) 1.0 0.0 (0.8) (26.8) (25.9) 0.7 (26.1) (27.2)

Recoverable expenses (15.7) (0.3) (16.0) (14.2) 0.8 (15.2) (13.9)

Occupancy (2.9) 0.0 (2.9) (2.3) 0.1 (2.8) (2.7)

Other (9.7) 3.5 (0.3) (0.1) (6.6) (6.8) 0.3 (6.3) (6.0)

Total expenses (55.3) (52.3) (49.2) (50.4) (49.8)

EBITDA 38.6 42.3 30.0 36.4 33.0

EBITDA % 41.1% 44.7% 37.9% 41.9% 39.9%

Depreciation & Amortisation (1.1) 0.0 (1.1) (0.8) 0.0 (1.1) (1.3)

EBIT   37.5 41.2 29.2 35.3 31.7

Interest expense (0.6) 0.0 (0.6) (0.4) 0.0 (0.6) (0.4)

NPBT 36.9 40.6 28.8 34.7 31.3

Tax (expense)/benefit (6.3) (2.0) 0.0 (1.4) (9.7) (6.9) 1.4 (8.3) (7.5)

NPAT 30.6 2.5 0.1 (2.3) 30.9 21.9 (4.5) 26.4 23.8

EPS (cents) 19.5   19.6   16.7 15.1

20

Segment Breakdown
Strong performance from Spruson & Ferguson Asia

Note:
1) Excludes inter group distributions.

Year ended
30 June 2015

Australia
Pro forma
Earnings 1)

Asia
Pro forma
Earnings Eliminations 1)

Group
Pro forma

Earnings FY15
Pro forma Full
Year Forecast

$'m

Total revenue 54.2 42.9 (2.5) 94.6 82.8

Total expenses (33.0) (21.8) 2.5 (52.3) (49.8)

EBITDA 21.2 21.1 0.0 42.3 33.0

EBITDA % 39.1% 49.3% 44.7% 39.9%

Depreciation & Amortisation (0.8) (0.3) (1.1) (1.3)

EBIT   20.3 20.9 0.0 41.2 31.7

Interest expense (0.6) 0.0 (0.6) (0.4)

NPBT 19.7 20.9 0.0 40.6 31.3

Tax expense (6.3) (3.4) (9.7) (7.5)

NPAT 13.5 17.4 0.0 30.9 23.8

21

Pro forma Revenue and EBITDA   FY13 - FY15

50.1 50.5 54.2

26.3 31.2

42.9

(2.2) (2.5) (2.5)
FY13 FY14 FY15

Revenue  $'m

Australia Asia Interco

79.2

94.6

74.2

18.4 16.3
21.2

10.2 13.7

21.1

FY13 FY14 FY15

EBITDA  $'m

Australia Asia

42.3

30.0 28.6

22

Cash Flow Statement

 Low CAPEX & minimal working capital requirements = Strong cash generation
 Distributions/dividends of $26.8m (including pre-IPO distributions to previous owners) paid in the period

Notes:
1) Adjustments to reflect the net cash flows arising from the  restructuring  & IPO, and the notional tax payments thereon.

[…]

Net operating cash flow before dividends 27.8 28.4 23.9 25.9 27.3

Dividends paid (including pre-Offer
distribution) (26.8)   (26.9)

Net cash flow 1.0 2.7 (2.1)   (4.5)   0.4

23

Consolidated Balance Sheets

 Net debt of $5.3m

 Undrawn bank facilities of
$88m available, following
increase in July 2015

Note:
1) Aggregation of adjustments (on the same basis as set out on pgs54-55 of the Prospectus) for the impact of the IPO, restructuring and new bank facilities being;
a) repayment of existing borrowings, b) drawdown of new bank facilities, c) consolidation of Spruson & Ferguson Lawyers, d) recognition of deferred tax assets,
e) adjustment to principals leave entitlements, f) establishment of LTIP balances, g) distributions to former owners of FY14 undistributed profit entitlements,
h) movements in capital and reserve balances arising  from the IPO, i) issue of shares to directors and employees, and j) IPO expenses.

Strong balance sheet

Statutory
Balance Sheet

as at
30 Jun 2014

Restructuring &
IPO

Adjustments 1)

Pro forma
Balance Sheet as

at
30 Jun 2014

Statutory
Balance Sheet

as at
30 June 2015

$'m

Cash and cash equivalents 4.3 (7.9) (3.6) 5.3

Trade and other receivables 20.3 0.7 21.0 27.4

Other current assets 1.1 0.1 1.2 2.2

Total current assets 25.7 (7.1) 18.6 34.9

Acquistion goodwill & intangibles -   -   -   33.6

Other non-current assets 1.7 2.0 3.7 4.1

Total assets 27.4 (5.1) 22.3 72.6

Loans and borrowings 6.1 10.7 16.8 10.6

Other liabilities 21.2 (7.3) 13.9 26.8

Total liabilites 27.3 3.4 30.7 37.4

Net assets 0.1 (8.5) (8.4) 35.2

Equity

Issued capital 0.4 12.1 12.5 35.3

Reserves (4.7) (9.8) (14.5) (14.6)

Non-controlling interest 0.5 (0.6) (0.1) 0.0

Retained profits 3.9 (10.2) (6.3) 14.5

Total equity 0.1 (8.5) (8.4) 35.2

24

Changes in Equity

Year ended
30 June 2015

Share
Capital

Minority
Acquisition

Reserve

Equity
Benefits
Reserve FCTR

Non-
controlling
interests

Retained
Profits

Total
Equity

$'m

As at 30 June 2014 0.4 (4.5) 0.0 (0.2) 0.5 3.9 0.1

Pre-offer FY14 distributions & dividends (0.5) (7.7) (8.2)

Offer & restructuring 12.1 (10.4) (0.1) 1.6